
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 
 

In re: 

GLOBAL WOUND CARE MEDICAL GROUP, a 
Professional Corporation,1  

  Debtor and Debtor in Possession. 

 Chapter 11 

 
 Case No. 24-34908 (CML) 
 

  

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Andrea Velez, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC 

dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtor in the above-captioned 
case. 
 

On November 17, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita 
caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service lists attached 
hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B; and via First Class Mail upon the service lists attached hereto 
as Exhibit C and Exhibit D: 
 

• Notice of Filing of Final Order (I) Authorizing the Debtor to Obtain Secured 
Postpetition Financing; (II) Granting Liens and Providing Claims with Superpriority 
Administrative Expense Status; (III) Modifying the Automatic Stay; and (IV) 
Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 334] 

 
Dated: November 19, 2025 

/s/ Andrea Velez   
Andrea Velez 
Verita 
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel.: 310.823.9000 

 
1 The last four digits of the Debtor’s tax identification number in the jurisdiction in which it operates is 3572.   
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
State Attorney General Alabama Alabama Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department consumerinterest@Alabamaag.gov
State Attorney General Arizona Arizona Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department BCEIntake@azag.gov
State Attorney General Arkansas Arkansas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department OAG@ArkansasAG.gov
US Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services (CMS)

Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services (CMS) Lena A. Yueh Lena.Yueh@hhs.gov

State Attorney General Connecticut Connecticut Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ct.gov
Interested Party Derek Joseph Rogoz Email Redacted

State Attorney General Florida Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com;
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com

State Attorney General Georgia Georgia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Wound Pros 
Management

Hooper, Lundy & Bookman, 
PC Attn: Charles B. Oppenheim coppenheim@hooperlundy.com

Counsel for Wound Pros 
Management

Hooper, Lundy & Bookman, 
PC Attn: David Schumacher dschumacher@hooperlundy.com

Counsel for Wound Pros 
Management Group, Inc. Jones Day Joshua M. Mester jmester@jonesday.com
Counsel for Wound Pros 
Management Group, Inc. Jones Day Kevyn D. Orr korr@jonesday.com
Counsel for Wound Pros 
Management Group, Inc. Jones Day Oliver S. Zeltner ozeltner@jonesday.com

State Attorney General Louisiana Louisiana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Executive@ag.louisiana.gov;
ConstituentServices@ag.louisiana.gov

State Attorney General Michigan Michigan Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department miag@michigan.gov
State Attorney General Missouri Missouri Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ago.mo.gov
State Attorney General Nevada Nevada Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department AgInfo@ag.nv.gov

State Attorney General New Jersey New Jersey Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Heather.Anderson@law.njoag.gov;
NJAG.ElectronicService.CivilMatters@law.njoag.gov

State Attorney General New York New York Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department letitia.james@ag.ny.gov
State Attorney General North 
Carolina

North Carolina Attorney 
General Attn Bankruptcy Department ncago@ncdoj.gov

Counsel to East West Bank Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Julie Harrison julie.harrison@nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel to East West Bank Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
Robert Hirsh, James 
Copeland

robert.hirsh@nortonrosefulbright.com;
james.copeland@nortonrosefulbright.com

State Attorney General Ohio Ohio Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Kristin.Radwanick@OhioAGO.gov
State Attorney General Oklahoma Oklahoma Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department cpu-bankruptcy@oag.ok.gov

State Attorney General Oregon Oregon Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
AttorneyGeneral@doj.state.or.us;
ORDOJBankruptcyNotices@doj.oregon.gov

State Attorney General Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@attorneygeneral.gov

Interested Party Qlarant Corporation
Attn Dr. Ronald G. Forsythe, 
Jr., CEO forsyther@Qlarant.com

Interested Party Qlarant Integrity Solutions, LLC Aimee Mason masonai@Qlarant.com

Interested Party Qlarant Integrity Solutions, LLC

S. Scott Ward, Program 
Director and Sr Vice 
President wardst@Qlarant.com

Counsel to Interested Party, Derek 
Joseph Rogoz Reese Marketos LLP Josh Russ josh.russ@rm-firm.com
State Attorney General Rhode Island Rhode Island Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ag@riag.ri.gov

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Fort Worth Regional Office dfw@sec.gov

SEC Headquarters
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Secretary of the Treasury SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV

Patient Care Ombudsman
SMR Healthcare Management, 
Inc. Suzanne Richards suzanne@smrhealth.com

State Attorney General South 
Carolina

South Carolina Attorney 
General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy@scag.gov

State Attorney General Tennessee Tennessee Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department agattorneys@ag.tn.gov

State Attorney General Texas Texas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
bankruptcytax@oag.texas.gov;
communications@oag.texas.gov

SDTX - United States Attorney Office 
for the Southern District of Texas

US Attorney Office, Southern 
District of Texas usatxs.atty@usdoj.gov

US Department of Health and 
Human Services

US Department of Health and 
Human Services

Office of the General 
Counsel

Daniel.Wolfe@HHS.GOV;
Miguel.Serranourdaz@hhs.gov

Counsel to the U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services US Department of Justice

Kirk T. Manhardt, Mary A. 
Schmergel, Andrew Warner Andrew.warner@usdoj.gov

In re Global Wound Care Medical Group, 
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to the U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services US Department of Justice

Kirk T. Manhardt, Mary A. 
Schmergel, Andrew Warner Andrew.warner@usdoj.gov

SDTX - Office of the U.S. Trustee for 
the Southern District of Texas

US Trustee for the Southern 
District of Texas (Houston 
Division)

Ha M. Nguyen, Christopher 
Ross Travis

Ha.Nguyen@usdoj.gov;
C.Ross.Travis@usdoj.gov

State Attorney General Utah Utah Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy@agutah.gov
Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Winstead PC Sean B. Davis sbdavis@winstead.com
State Attorney General Wisconsin Wisconsin Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department dojbankruptcynoticegroup@doj.state.wi.us

Top 20 Creditor
Wound Pros Management 
Group info@thewoundpros.com
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Exhibit B
Banks Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Wells Fargo Bank Akkila Hayes akkila.hayes@wellsfargo.com

In re Global Wound Care Medical Group,
a Professional Corporation,
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Exhibit C
Master Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
State Attorney General California California Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 1300 I St., Ste. 1740 Sacramento CA 95814-2919
US Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS)

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS)

The Honorable Chiquita Brooks-
LaSure - Administrator

200 Independence Avenue, 
S.W. Washington DC 20201

State Attorney General Illinois Illinois Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department James R. Thompson Ctr
100 W. 
Randolph St. Chicago IL 60601

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346

State Attorney General Kansas Kansas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Fl Topeka KS 66612-1597
State Attorney General Massachusetts Massachusetts Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department One Ashburton Place 20th Floor Boston MA 02108-1518
State Attorney General Washington Washington Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 1125 Washington St SE PO Box 40100 Olympia WA 98504-0100

Counsel for Wound Pros Management Wound Pros Management Group
Raymond Millien, General 
Counsel

5901 West Century 
Boulevard, Suite 750 Los Angeles CA 90045
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Exhibit D
Banks Service List

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 City State Zip
Wells Fargo Bank Akkila Hayes 9511 N Sam Houston Pkwy E Humble TX 77396

In re Global Wound Care Medical Group,
a Professional Corporation,
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